
1 / 5

France-Clermont: Polythene waste and refuse sacks and bags
2023/S 169-533080

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: communauté de communes du Clermontois
Postal address: 9 rue Henri Breuil
Town: Clermont
NUTS code: FRE22 Oise
Postal code: 60600
Country: France
Contact person: Mme. Marlène Robiche
E-mail:
Telephone:  +33 344508500
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access
Additional information can be obtained from another address:
Official name: communauté de communes du Clermontois
Postal address: 9 rue Henri Breuil
Town: Clermont
NUTS code: FRE22 Oise
Postal code: 60600
Country: France
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +33 344508500
Internet address(es):
Main address
Address of the buyer profile: 
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the following address:

1 / 5

mailto:Achats@pays-clermontois.fr
https://www.achatpublic.com/sdm/ent/gen/index.jsp
https://www.achatpublic.com/sdm/ent/gen/index.jsp
https://www.achatpublic.com/sdm/ent/gen/ent_detail.do?PCSLID=CSL_2023_5IxGrK0RhF
https://www.achatpublic.com/sdm/ent/gen/ent_detail.do?PCSLID=CSL_2023_5IxGrK0RhF
mailto:Achats@pays-clermontois.fr
http://www.achatpublic.com
http://www.achatpublic.com


2 / 5

Official name: communauté de communes du Clermontois 
Postal address: 9 rue Henri Breuil
Town: Clermont
Postal code: 60600
Country: France
Contact person: Mme. Marlène Robiche
Telephone:  +33 344508500
E-mail: 
NUTS code: FRE22 Oise
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Communauté de communes du Clermontois

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
accord-Cadre à bons de commandes Fourniture et livraison de sacs pour la collecte sélective Op310
Reference number: 2023-27

II.1.2) Main CPV code
19640000 Polythene waste and refuse sacks and bags

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
accord-Cadre à bons de commandes - fourniture et livraison de sacs pour la collecte sélective Op310

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 240 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
19640000 Polythene waste and refuse sacks and bags

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRE22 Oise
Main site or place of performance:
service propreté - 485 rue des Sources - 60600 breuil le vert

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
accord-Cadre à bons de commandes - fourniture et livraison de sacs pour la collecte sélective Op310

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité au regard des la fiche techniuqe / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité au regard des échantillons / Weighting: 20
Price - Weighting: 60

2 / 5

mailto:Achats@pays-clermontois.fr
http://www.achatpublic.com


3 / 5

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 240 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
l'Accord-Cadre est conclu pour une période initiale de 1 an. L'Accord-Cadre est conclu à compter de la date 
fixée par ordre de service. L'Accord-Cadre est reconduit tacitement jusqu'à son terme. Le nombre de périodes 
de reconduction est fixé à 3. La durée de chaque période de reconduction est de 1 an. La durée maximale du 
contrat, toutes périodes confondues, est de 4 ans

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
déclaration concernant le chiffre d'affaires global et le chiffre d'affaires concernant les prestations objet du 
contrat, réalisées au cours des trois derniers exercices disponiblesdéclaration appropriée de banques ou 
preuve d'une assurance pour les risques professionnels

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
déclaration indiquant les effectifs moyens annuels du candidat et l'importance du personnel d'encadrement 
pour chacune des trois dernières annéesliste des principales prestations effectuées au cours des trois 
dernières années, indiquant le montant, la date et le destinataire. Elles sont prouvées par des attestations 
du destinataire ou, à défaut, par une déclaration du candidatindication des techniciens ou des organismes 
techniques, qu'ils soient ou non intégrés au candidat, en particulier de ceux qui sont responsables du contrôle 
de la qualitédéclaration indiquant l'outillage, le matériel et l'équipement technique dont le candidat dispose 
pour la réalisation du contratindication des systèmes de gestion et de suivi de la chaîne d'approvisionnement 
que le candidat pourra mettre en oeuvre lors de l'exécution du contratplan de gestion de crise et plan de 
continuité d'activitéindication des mesures de gestion environnementale que le candidat pourra appliquer lors 
de l'exécution du contrat

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

3 / 5



4 / 5

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 02/10/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
French

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 03/10/2023
Local time: 12:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:
afin d'optimiser l'analyse des offres, les candidats fourniront les échantillons, maquettes ou prototypes 
suivants :Un échantillon de minimum 3 sacs devra être envoyé ou déposé au siège de la Communauté 
de communes du Clermontois - 9 rue Henri Breuil - 60600 CLERMONT avant la date limite de réception 
des offres.Pour tout renseignement, merci de contacter Marlène Robiche au 0344508500 ou par mail

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif d'amiens 
Postal address: 14 rue Lemerchier
Town: Amiens Cedex
Postal code: 80000
Country: France
Telephone:  +33 322336170
Fax:  +33 322336171
Internet address:

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: comité consultatif de règlement amiable des différends ou des litiges relatifs aux marchés publics, 
préfecture de Meurthe et Moselle
Postal address: 1 rue du Préfet Claude Erignac
Town: Nancy Cedex
Postal code: 54038
Country: France
Telephone:  +33 383342626
Fax:  +33 383305234

VI.4.3) Review procedure

4 / 5

mailto:m.robiche@pays-clermontois.fr
http://www.achatpublic.com


5 / 5

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
les voies de recours ouvertes aux candidats sont les suivantes : - référé précontractuel prévu aux articles L. 
551-1 à L. 551-12 du code de justice administrative (Cja), et pouvant être exercé avant la signature du contrat.- 
Référé contractuel prévu aux articles L.551-13 à L.551-23 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les délais 
prévus à l'article R. 551-7 du CJA.- Recours de pleine juridiction ouvert aux concurrents évincés, et pouvant 
être exercé dans les deux mois suivant la date à laquelle la conclusion du contrat est rendue publique.- Recours 
contre une décision administrative prévu aux articles R. 421-1 à R. 421-7 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans 
les 2 mois suivant la notification ou publication de la décision de l'organisme

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal Administratif d'amiens
Postal address: 14 rue Lemerchier
Town: Amiens
Postal code: 80000
Country: France

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
30/08/2023

5 / 5


